CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS
March 13, 2024

The City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, met in open public session at
7:00 p.m. in the meeting room of the City Office at 490 “E” Street, David City, Nebraska. The
Public had been advised of the meeting by posting in four public places (City Office, US Post
Office, Butler County Courthouse and Hruska Public Library). The Mayor and members of
the City Council acknowledged advance notice of the meeting by signing the Agenda which
is a part of these minutes. The advance notice to the Public, Mayor, and Council members
conveyed the availability of the agenda, which was kept continuously current in the office of
the City Clerk and was available for public inspection on the City’s website. No new items
were added to the agenda during the twenty-four hours immediately prior to the opening of
the Council meeting.

Present for the meeting were: Mayor Jessica Miller, Council President Bruce
Meysenburg, Council members Kevin Woita, Pat Meysenburg, Jim Angell, Keith Marvin, Tom
Kobus, City Attorney David Levy, and Interim City Administrator/City Clerk Tami Comte.

Also present for the meeting were: Deputy Clerk Lori Matchett, Police Chief Marla
Schnell, Street Superintendent Chris Kroesing, Dan & Janet Sypal, Linda Vandenberg, Peter
& Amber Fencl, Don Prochaska, Nick & Marlene Hein and Chris Woolsey with Woolsey
Electric.

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve the minutes of the
February 28, 2024 City Council meeting as presented. Council Member Tom Kobus seconded
the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve the claim to Marvin
Planning Consultants. Council Member Tom Kobus seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Abstain (With Conflict), Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Pat Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Abstain (With Conflict): 1

Council member Pat Meysenburg made a motion to approve the claims as presented.
Council Member Tom Kobus seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Tom Kobus made a motion to approve the committee and officer
reports. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to approve advancing to agenda item #11
consider Resolution No. 12-2024 approving and levying the special assessments for Street
Improvement District 2022-1 ('O’ Street) and item #12 consider Resolution No. 13-2024



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #2

approving and levying the special assessments for Street Improvement District 2023-1 (5th
Street). Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to table Resolution No. 12-2024 approving
and levying the special assessments for Street Improvement District 2022-1 (‘O' Street) to April
24, 2024. Council Member Pat Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to table Resolution No. 13-2024
approving and levying the special assessments for Street Improvement District 2023-1 (5th
Street) to April 24, 2024. Council Member Keith Marvin seconded the motion. The motion
carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Pat Meysenburg made a motion to approve Certificate of Payment #12
in the amount of $554,334.56 to Velocity Constructors Inc. for the 2022 Water Treatment Plant
Upgrades. Council Member Tom Kobus seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #3

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City of David City Owner's Project No.:
Engineer:  JEO Consulting Group, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 202024.00
Contractor: Velocity Constructors Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. D311686
Contract: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project Mo. D311686
Application No.: 12 Application Date: 3/13/2024
Application Period:  From 2/1/2024 to 3/1/2024
1. Original Contract Price 5 10,562,772.00
2. Net change by Change Orders 5 139,302.51
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) 5 10,702,074.51
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) 5 3,216,936.74
5. Retainage
a. 5% X & 2,156,790.01 Work Completed = 5 107,839.50
b. 5% X 5 1,060,146.73 Stored Materials = 5 53,007.34
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) 5 160,846.84
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) 5 3,056,089.90
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) 5 2,501,755.34
8. Amount due this application 5 554,334.56
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 4 Line 5.c) 5 7,645,984.61

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered
by prior Applications for Payment;

[2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such
liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not
defective.

Contractor: James Sulzbach - Project Manager Velocity Constructors

Signature:  fumes Safpdacé Date: 3/1/2024
Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

EICDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
{c] 2018 Mational Society of Professional Engineers for EICDC. All rights reserved.




City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024

Page #4

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

(Cwrir: (ity of David City Owiner's Project No.:

[nginess: JE0 Conaalting Group, Inc Erigineer's Project No.: 020240

(Contractar: Velocity Constructors Inc. Contractor's Project No.:

Project: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. D311688

Contract: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. D311688

pplication No.: 1 Application Periad: Framm /0124 o 030y Application Date:  03/13/24

A b : ' ; g H |
Work Completed Work Cormpleted
D+E] From and Materials
Prévious Curreritly Stored | StoredtoDate | %ol Scheduled | Batance to Finich
Scheduled Value |  Application ThisPeriod | (notinDorE) | (D+E+F) Valug (G /) -6
ke e Deiripin [ [y § § § ) §
Original Contract

BASE BID GROUP A - General Water Plant Improvements”
BL01 Mebilization 1,030,253.00 515,14E.SU| 51514650 50?6| 515,146.50
B-102 Bonding and Insurance 6,647.00 f6,647.00 £6,647.00 III:‘N| x
BL03  [Aerator Rehabilitation and Cleaning 11448100 d 0?6| 11448100
104 Existing Pipe Cleaning & Repainting 5757300 1,000.00 . 100000 ZN| 56,573.00
L5 Electrical Improvements, Complete LEA004L00 95,000.00 10000000 14324980 13624950 1&?6| 1,501,750.20
E-L06 Demalition of Exterior Inlrastructure R 30,00000 30,0000 92?6| 3700
BL07 Demalition of Intérior I irastructure 90,500.00 10,000.00 30,0000 40,0000 NN| 50,500.00
B-1.08 Building Improvements |Doors Windows) 80,036.00 1,000.00 1,00000 1N| 79,036.00
B-1.09 Building Improvements {Interior Painting) 523 405.00 100000 100000 m&| 521,405.00
B-1.10 First Floor Roal Membrane Replacement 174,179.00 100000 100000 1N| 1721790
BLIL |Skylight Replacement 4856800 100000 100000 1 46,568.00
BL12 [HVACImprovedments 14812800 100000 100000 1 14512600
B113 Phurmbing Improvenents 20100 100000 3100000 ]N| 89,021.00
104 |Labimprovements 10,0930 1,000.00 1,00000 5 0,039.00
BL15  [Hardness Manitoring Equipment and Meters 711300 100000 100000 ]N| 75,743.00
B-116 Site Paving and Grading 58,630.00 . - m&| 58,690.00
BLY7 |Fendngand Gates 51300 100000 150000 13,5000 i 300300
B-L1E Miic. Site mpraverments 148 346,00 50,000.00 50,000.00 34?6| 98 845,00
B-119  |Exterior Piging Improvements 195800) 130000 DN M3 0y BO,745.71
120 [Seeding, Fertilizer and Mulch 6,610.00 g r 0?6| 6,510.00
BL21 Ergsion Control 575000 575000 575000 1m|

[BASE BID GROUP B - Gravity Filter Systém mmmuml

Neew Gravity Filter Equipment, Complete
B2 (Media/Wisch Troughs/ Air Blowes Control Paned / Solenaid f9313200) 11300000 0000 19681993 30,8199 53%) B30
Ranel | Instrummantation | Fiping | Valves | Media Strainess)
B-123  |Gravity Filtér Equipment Installation 537900 £,000.00 10,000.00 16,000.00 1% 19.979.00
Bl |Herical 15,200.00 4,000.00 5,000.00 8,00000 3 16,200.00
EICOC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lurtp Sum () 2008 National Saciety of Professional Enginesrs for EICOC, Al ights resenved, laf3



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #5

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

(irer: City of David Gty D' Projict No.:

Engineer: JE0 Canialting Grap, . Engineer's Projéct No.: 020240

(Contractat: Velocity Constructors Inc. Contractor's Project No.:

Project: 2022 Wates Trisatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. D311686

Contract: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. DI11686

Application No.: 1 Application Period: Fram 0201/ o 3ol Application Date: 031324

A ! [ b | F g H |
Work Cormpleted Wark Completed
0+E) From and Materials
Previous Currently Stared| Storedto Date | %of Scheduled | Balance to Finish
Scheduled Value | Application This Period (notinDorE) | [D+E+) Valug (6 /) {c-g)

lerh Ne. Deseription (8 ] L] ] 8l (] ]

BASE BID GROUP C - Reverse Osmosis”
B-125 (CRD and CIP Tank Skids (Equipment Onky) 1126,760.00 1.000.00 182700 W70 1N| 1,106531.00
B-1.26 CCRO and CIP Tank Skids (Installation) 720800 - E'N| 7208.00
8127 Existing Mairtenance Facility Demolition 271093100 709300 - 1709300 100% -
8128 RO Room Expansian, Black Construction 145.926.00 106,000.00 110,000.00 13,900.00 129,500.00 3% 15,026.00
B-129  [New Disting Maintenance Facilty Floor Pavement 317400 300000 30000 5% 17400
B-130 New Difsting Maintenance Facility Rool 28709.00 1,000.00 100000 3% 17.709.00
B-131 Overhead Daor 178100 1,000.00 17,000.00 19,000.00 E3% 376100
B13 hecess Daars 7900 1,000.00 100000 11% 778100
B-131  (Ginge Girder Bridge Crane & Hoist (Equipment Only) 1036100 1,000.00 100000 5% 13,361.00
13 Single Girder Bridge Crane & Roist {Installation) 123870 100000 100000 24 11,387.00
B-135 Belyw Grade CCRO Sid Piping, Complate 5774000 5774000 571.74000 1008% -
B-136 [Abawe Grade CCRO & CIP Skid Piping, Carnplete 12974300 1000.00 100000 B 12774300
B-137 Electrical 10,080.00 1,000.00 10000 500000 B 508000

54SE BID GAOUP D- Intermediate Clearwell
B-138  |eriiediste Clasrwell Structural Cancrle 17050600) 147000100 0,00000)  167,00000 9!-‘?6| 350600
Bl |Cearwel Hatches 1561300 : iz 15,613.00
B-140  |Vertical Turbine Pumps 113,608.00 100000 £5,040.88 §7.940.38 T 5,667.11
B141  |Degassfier (Equipment Orly| 21500] 11500 15300 100%
B-142 Degassifier (Installation) 6,407.00 i 640700
B-143 Purrip Building, Bladk Construttion 11676100 1000.00 5,000.00 700000 [+ 108,78000
B-144 SLairs and Miscellaneous Metals 450300 1000.00 200000 3% 1603.00
B-145 Clearwell Ladders 474900 0 4745.00
B-146 Fluid Applied Extariar Membrang 10375700 103,757.00 103,757.00 100%
BT Itermediate Clearwell Piping, Fittings, Valves, Metirs, T 90000 71561 515951 - 117839

Cornplete
B-148  [Weir Plate and Weir Window 435800 100000 10000 0y 13900
B-149 Hlectrical 50,400.00 1,000.00 10,000.00 1300000 6% 374000
EICDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lurip Sum (¢} 2018 National Society of Professional Enginesss for EICOC. Al ights resenvesd. 2ol3



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024

Page #6
Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment
(Cuiter: City of David City D' Projict No.:
[ngineer: JE0 Consulting Group, nc. Engineer's Praject No.: 0201400
(Contractor: Velocity Constructars Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: 2022 Wates Trsatmient Plant Upgrades, SRF Project Bo. 0310686
Cantract: 2022 Water Treegtment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. D31 1686
A pplication No.: 1 Application Period: Frofm 0yjoyu o n3joyu Application Date: 0313/
A b : b | ; § i |
Work Campleted Wark Corpleted
{0+ E) From and Materials
Previous Currenitly Stored | Stored toDate | %of Scheduled | Balance to Finish
ScheduledValue | Application |  ThisPeriod | [notinDor) | (D#E+F) | Value(s/C) {c-g)
hem o Deripion ] (] £ &) i ) bl
ASE 01D GROUP L - Chemical Feed System Improvemnts.
BL30  |Chemical Feed System Improvemints 14930500 100000 . 113,865.00 115,869.00 8% 3343600
BL31  |Gas Chiorine System Improvements 236500 100000 : 100000 ¥ 60,365.00
B-131 Dlactrical 15,120.00 1000.00 . 1,00000 5,00000 1% 10,120.00
BASE BID GROUP F - Backerash Improvements’
B-151 Backwash Waste Pump and Piping Improvements, Complete 16197100 10000 - 2309739 1699739 1™ 11497361
B-154 Prapased Manhile mprovements 155000 110000 . 120000 T L0
BL35  |Backwash Pit Access Hatch 3m : [ 3
B-136  |Backwash Supply Pump and Piping Improvemerts, Complete 10330000 100000 : 45 485 9% ILEs007
B-157 Elecirical/ Generator 152,000.00 1,00.00 . 121 853.90 125,858.90 0% 126,140.10
Bid Alternate 1
BALL  [Geauity Filler EMluent Ve Replcemer’ | mmm| o | | s T
Bid Alternate #2
B2 [Demolish Eisting Upflow Claifi Uni, Complets® | uziom] | | | -] W 1310m
Original Contract Tota] § 100304800 [§ 1mammsn] § sasono0]§ a0 6] § agmeans unls 7usmn
Change Orders
0+ I Underslab Pipe 54,560.00 5456000 x 54,5600 100%
(0 Mise B4 74151 8474251 B4,742.51 100%
Change Order Totals] § 13930251 | § 13930251 | § - |§ - |5 1mas 1005 §
Originial Contract and Change Orders
ProjectTotak| § 1048275051 | § 1810700018 345,00000(§ 106014673 |$ 32683674 | NH$ TaEALT

glis Tan for Materials & Exuipment Included

EICDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Paytment
Lump Sum (e} 2018 Mational Society of Prefussional Engineers for EICDC. Al rights reserved. 303



City Council Proceedings

March 13, 2024
Page #7
Prograss Estimate - Unit Price Wark Contractor's Application for Payment
Owner: Ceyat Davi Clty Owner's Project No.
Erpneer, JE0 Consulting Grau, Inc. Enginger's Project Mo.. 00400
Contractor; Velocky Constructars Inc Contractor's Profect Ko.:
Project: 2022 Water Treatment lant Upgrades, S8F Project No. D311686
Contrat: 2072 Water Treatment Plant Ungrades, SF Praject Ne. 031168
pplcation o u mppliatonferod:  Fom D01/ b W/ hpplaton bate:_ B/L/M |
A § ¢ | oo ] e ] E | M ] Kk L
Contract Information Work Completed
Work Completed | %of
Estimated | Value of Wark Materials and Materials | Value of
Valueof Bidfem | Cuantity  |Complefedto Date| CurrentlyStored | StoredtoDate | Mem | Balance o Finish
Bidltem Unit Price (CKE}  |Incorporatedin|  (EG) {natiné) [+l 1] )
Ka. Destription Item Quantity | Units ] 1] the Work ] 1] ] 1% i
Original Coniract
Base Big’
B2 |inctal Aggregate Sarfacing mm| T 1250 1521500 W B
83 [firal Cearwell Roof Sab Rehabl ation I 1030 14500 o AW
Bid Altemate 13
B3 istall € Concree Pavement gl | wsm| e DT
Orginal Contract Totas] § 2033400 ¢ § § [T
Original Contract and Change Ordirs
Project Tokak § 219,340 4 5 [§ [ o5 asaam
" Sales Taw for Materals & Eguipmeent ncluded
EJCOC (620 Cantractar's Apglicatian for Payment
Unit Price ) 2018 Natianal Saclety ot Professional Engineers for EICOC, All rights reserved. latl



City Council Proceedings

March 13, 2024

Page #8
Stored Materlals Summary Contractor's Applcation for Payment
O Ciny o Deavid Ciy Orwmtr's Praject No.:
Enginier: JED Cansulting Geoip, e, Enginiser’s Profect Ma.. .00
Contracior: Viekocity Cortructors Inc. (Cantractor's Project No.:
Prajict: 2027 Waster Treatmisnt Plant Upgrades, SRF Progect Mo 0311685
Contract: A022 Waiter Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. 0311688
Agilication No.: 1 Application Pesiod: ~ From 020124 ] O34 Application Date: ~ 03/13724
] B C ] E P i H [ o M
Materals Stored Iecarparatid in Wark
Agfuation Total Amoust Matirlals
e B, Suibwnital No. P, Whih Asmount Stored to | Amoust Priviously|  Amount | Incorporated i the|  Remainiag in
L St T} e futh Mitirials | Priious Amount | Asmount Storied this Dt Incorporatid in t| Incomoratid i the| ~ Work Sturuge
B i Mo, Supplir | Specifeation | Descrigtion of Materlak of Placed in Stoed Paricd {a#H| Work Wiork this Peried {1+K) {ls}
Unit PricaTab) | Inwoice No. | Section Ko, Eiglpmient Stared Storuge Lotation | Storage 4] [5) £l 3l 1] I5) I5)
8115 5394391 Yard Fipe On Site 3 36,3500 3535500 3% 36,3990
B.118 tR43108 Yard Fipe 0n St i 303385 3335 33358
8113 835976 Yird Fipe }M‘ 4 446 448851 448451
8113 B Vard Pige |3r St i 80399 [AEEE] [AEEE]
8115 507 Yard Fipe |3r Sie 4 BN BT Bl
B:118 539709 Vard Fipe |Dr Ste 4 W% 1371555 112535
BLIEE R |3r Sie 4 3330000 3330000 3350000 3330000
B:118 THI55 Vard Fipe |Dr Ste 5 Ik 34 7034
B:113 Til3ae Yird Fipe }M‘ § SiE 508 508
B:118 TE3TR Vard Fipe On St 5 101240 10125 11125
812437455057 | Fayhppl Biectrical Fistunis |3r Sie § 3070614 30708.14 070814
BL56 Da0zsse N Hictric Fumps |Dr Ste 1] 163400 1653400 1553400
L4 i Mk Yl PRY |3r Sie 7 175508 2736508 176508
LA piiFE] Wi Mtals Dixcling |Dr Ste 1 500000 500000 500000
B:157 13 Inidices Bitrical |3r‘ Ste i 11315176 HLIELTE 1215176
812241 1500 WesTich |!u:‘1'.uls 1 WIH 420459 HINN
El3l LigE17 Overhiad Doors |3r e B 170010 1700000 1700000
[SNL] B levitices Vard Fipet |3r\ Sie L] 15665 15 B4R 65 15 B4R 65
B147 Ml A |3r‘ Stk E] 3418 48 48
B153 L Ivcice Fiside Fipé |Dr Ste ] BEH B3 Bina
BL17 TETIR Lifg Féice |3r‘ Stk E 11,50.0 1150000 1150000
BL4D Viertical Tuirtsre Puimps |Dr\ Hie 10 85,8408 sums| E 04008
B105 HOA Butrical HO& [Pictwres ] 18148 14324850 1834380
8112 Ml Gati Vilvds O Site ] .80 1053000 1053000
B147 CEM Clearwil Fipe }M‘ ] E153.55 £,05335 B05338
BL Vissta Blowiti [on 5 1l 500000 00000] 000000
B:125 Gy Split Case umg 1l 18.17.0 B0 151700
By B Ity Piging 1l BN 3579829 B98N
8150 iy Chih Fed 1 113 563100 11336500 133800
8112 WeaTeih Troisgh i 10366454 10356454 10355454
B156 Ml Vit " 155185 1E5LE TE5LE
B-156 3 Imice Fiside Fipity i JRUE 482408 M0
Toul|$ BIZBGBG|§  MO0097|$ LOMLMGTI|S  mma|§ 5 MmN |F LN

Stored Matilals

EICOC 0820 Contractar's Apgiicartion fos Paymint
] 048 ational Society of Frofessional Enginedss for EICDC. AN rights reservied

lal



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #9

Council member Tom Kobus made a motion to approve the final pay request from
Woolsey Electric in the amount of $10,482.71 for the David City Campground. Council Member
Pat Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #10

WOOLSEY ELECTRIC LLC
1707 41st Rd

David City, NE 68632

(402) 539-2060

BILL TO

City of David City

490 E St

P.O. Box 191

David City, NE | 68632

Final draw for the wiring of the new 21 camper campground 1 5.095.74 5.095.74
on the west edge of town.

Extras- 0.00
Expediting main electrical panel 1 3.465.60 3,465.60
Splicing the wire that goes to the west line of campers after it 1 813.70 813.70
was decided to go around the man hole. Wire, splices and

labor

Wiring the S.W. yard light and sprinkier system from the lift 1 959.33 959.33

station service. Requiring a outdoor electrical panel and
neutral wire to lift station.

Wiring the N.W. yard light into the camper pedestal. 1 109.10 109.10

200 amp wire to camper site #18 so it can be on a 200 amp 1 39.24 39.24
breaker per inspector request

Council member Tom Kobus made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 10-2024
selling the gas building at the wastewater plant. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the
motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #11

RESOLUTION NO. 10-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZNG THE SALE OF CERTAIN
MUNICIPAL SEWER EQUIPMENT TO THE CITY OF GIBBON, NEBRASKA.

WHEREAS, after completion of that certain Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements
Project, the city of David City, Nebraska (“City”) is in possession of surplus equipment that was
not used and which, to date, remains unused (“Surplus Equipment”); and

WHEREAS, the City finds that it is in the best interest of the City to dispose of such
Surplus Equipment and receive compensation for the same; and

WHEREAS, the City took sealed bids for the sale of the Surplus Equipment from
February 28, 2024, to March 12, 2024, and advertised the sale of the Surplus Equipment; and

WHEREAS, the City received a sealed bid from the City of Gibbon, Nebraska, a
municipal corporation and city of the second class (“Gibbon”), on March 12, 2024, thereby
Gibbon offered to purchase that certain portion of the Surplus Equipment (“Gas Building
Equipment”), as shown in the Bill of Sale (“Bill of Sale”), a copy of which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference as EXHIBIT A, for one-hundred thousand dollars and zero
cents ($100,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to convey the Gas Building Equipment to Gibbon; and

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statutes section 17-503.02(2) exempts the city from the
statutory notice requirements provided in section 17-503.02(1) as the Sewer Equipment is being
sold to another public agency; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to memorialize this transaction and authorize execution of
the Bill of Sale.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY, as follows:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct, and are hereby incorporated
as if set forth, in full, below.

Section 2. The City and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute that certain Bill
of Sale shown in EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and to take all other such
actions and execute such documents as necessary for the same.

Section 3.  This Resolution shall supersede and control with respect to all prior
resolutions and actions of the Mayor and City Council relating to the
matters contained in this Resolution and to the extent any prior
resolutions are in conflict therewith they are hereby repealed in full.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 13™ DAY OF MARCH 2024.



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #12

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

MAYOR



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #13

EXHIBIT A

Copy of Bill of Sale with the City of Gibbon, Nebraska

City of Gibbon

Tami Comte,

The City of Gibbon would like to bid $100,000 on the gas production equipment located at the David
City Wastewater Treatment Facility.

Gas Production System

Gas Collection Piping System (8" Insulated SS)

12" PVC Casing

Gas Piping to Flare (4" Insulated SS, incl. mowstrip)
Prefabricated Building

Gas Collection Piping System (6" SS)

Gas Equipment & Installation

1/2-inch, SDR 11, propane pipe for flare pilot light, does not include regulator,
etc.

Electrical panels included with gas system, (blower control panel and flare
controller).

Matt Smallcomb
City Administrator

715 Front Street ¢ P. O. Box 130 » Gibbon, Nebraska 68840
Telephone (308) 468-6118 ¢ E-mail: gibboncityhall@nctc.net © FAX (308)468-9103



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #14

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 11-2024
updating the David City Family Aquatic Center hours and fees. Council Member Pat
Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

RESOLUTION NO. 11-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA, ESTABLISHING NEW FEES FOR THE DAVID CITY
FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER.

WHEREAS, the city of David City, Nebraska (“City”), a municipal corporation and city of
the second class, owns and operates that certain David City Family Aquatic Center, located at
485 South 9th Street, David City, Nebraska 68632 (“City Pool”); and

WHEREAS, Sections 2-301 through 2-304 of the David City Municipal Code allows the
City to regulate, operate, and charge reasonable admission fees for public use of the City Pool;
and

WHEREAS, the City desires to adopt new hours of operations and fees, as shown in
EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  The hours of operation and fees for the City Pool shown in EXHIBIT A
are hereby adopt in full, effective immediately.

Section 2. The City hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to adopt, enforce,
and perform all other actions reasonably necessary to give effect to the news hours of operation
and fees of the City Pool as shown on EXHIBIT A.

Section 3. To the extent any prior resolutions, resolutions, or other hours of

operation and fees of the City Pool are in conflict with this resolution, they are hereby repealed
to the extent of conflict therewith.

Dated this 13" day of __March , 2024

Mayor Jessica Miller
ATTEST:

City Clerk Tami Comte



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #15

EXHIBIT A

David City Family Aquatic Center Updated Hours and Fee Schedule

David City Family Aquatic Center

Open to the Public:
Family Hour

Hours of Operation

12:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M.
6:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M.

(the David City Family Aquatic Center may be used outside of the above hours by reservation only)

Swimming Lessons
Public Lessons (no pass)
Public Lessons (with pass)

Private Lessons

Admission

Adult Day Pass (18+ years old)
Child Day Pass (6-17 years old)
Toddler Day Pass (with Adult)

Family Pass
Couple Pass
Individual Pass
Senior (65+)

Pool Rental
Hourly Rental without Slide
Hourly Rental with Slide

Prices

$35.00 per lesson
$25.00 per lesson

$70.00 for five, 30-minute lessons

$6.00
$4.00
FREE

$150.00
$110.00
$ 85.00
$ 70.00

$100.00 per hour
$150.00 per hour

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 14-2024
selling the property located at Lot 5, Block 2, Litty's 2nd Addition (Parcel #120002891) to
Deborah K. & Bruce Vavricek for $23,450.00. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion.

The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat

Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: O



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #16

RESOLUTION NO. 14-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF DAVID
CITY, BUTLER COUNTY, NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A
PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE OF REAL ESTATE OWNED BY THE CITY OF
DAVID CITY; TO PROVIDE FOR THE REPEAL OF CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS; TO
PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of David City (“City”), a municipal corporation and city of the
second class owns the following real estate, more commonly known as 1055 7th Street, David
City, Nebraska, 68632 (Parcel No. 120002891) (“Property”):

Lot 5, Block 2, Litty’s 2nd Addition, Section Nineteen (19), Township Fifteen
(15), Range Three (3) East.

WHEREAS, at the February 14, 2024, meeting of the City Council, the City Council
determined that the sale price of the Property to be $23,433.34; and

WHEREAS, Deborah K. and Bruce Vavricek (“Vavriceks”) offered to pay the City
twenty-three thousand and four hundred and fifty dollars ($23,450) for the Property (“Offer”);
and

WHEREAS, the City finds it in the interest of the City to sell the Property and desires to
accept the Offer; and

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statutes section 17-503 requires the City to approve
acceptance up the Offer via this Resolution, to publish notice of the same for three consecutive
weeks in a legal newspaper in or of general circulation in the City, and upon the third publication
of notice to allow for a thirty-day right-of-remonstrance period, and if the City receives no
remonstrance petition during such time, to approve the sale of the Property via ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to approve the acceptance of and authorize the City to
immediately accept the Offer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of
David City, Nebraska, hereby resolves as follows:

1. The Offer is hereby accepted and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to
execute any such necessary documents and agreements necessary to effectuate the
same.

2. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to take other such actions and
execute such other documents either reasonably believe necessary to accept the
Offer and comply with Nebraska law.

3. This Resolution shall take immediate effect and to the extent there are any prior
resolutions in conflict herewith they are hereby immediately repealed.



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #17

Passed and approved this 13" day of March, 2024.

ATTEST:

Mayor Jessica Miller

City Clerk Tami Comte

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to approve selling the bricks from the
street project on 5th Street between "G" Street and the railroad tracks for $1 per brick for three
months and interested parties need to purchase them at the City Office. Council Member Jim
Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to enter into closed session to discuss
personnel, contracts and pending litigation. Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the
motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Mayor Jessica Miller stated, "Now, at 7:16 p.m., we are going into closed session to
personnel, contracts and pending litigation. Mayor Jessica Miller, all of the Council members,
City Attorneys David Levy, and Interim City Administrator Tami Comte went into closed session
at 7:16 p.m.

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to reconvene in open session. Council
Member Pat Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried and Mayor Jessica Miller
declared the meeting reconvened at 8:04 p.m.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to adjourn. Council Member Keith
Marvin seconded the motion. The motion carried and Mayor Jessica Miller declared the meeting
adjourned at 8:05 p.m.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O



City Council Proceedings
March 13, 2024
Page #18

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAALAAAAAAALAAAAAAAAA

CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES
March 13, 2024

I, Tami Comte, duly qualified and acting City Clerk for the City of David City, Nebraska,
do hereby certify with regard to all proceedings of March 13, 2024; that all of the subjects
included in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept
continually current and available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk; that such
subjects were contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting; that
the minutes of the meeting of the City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, were in
written form and available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next
convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meetings
of said body were provided with advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and
the subjects to be discussed at said meeting.

Tami Comte, City Clerk



